TOWN OF
APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND RELEASE OF
RETENTION FOR THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY

Summary Statement:

On June 8, 2010, the Town awarded contracts to the first seven (7) prime contractors
for construction of the Town of Apple Valley Public Works Facility. The remaining
trades were further evaluated and the next seventeen (17) trades were awarded
contracts on July 13, 2010. The remaining seven (7) trades were re-bid and contracts
were awarded on September 14, 2010.

Seventeen (17) prime contractors have satisfactorily completed their work and their
work has been accepted by the Town (list attached). Additional prime contractors have
work yet to be completed or have their work accepted by the Town. Those will be
brought to the Council at a later date.

(Continued)

Recommended Action:

1. Accept the work of the attached 17 prime contractors for the work performed at the
Public Works Facility; release the total retention in the amount of $196,014.69.

2. Direct the Town Clerk to file a Notice of Completion for their contract work, notify
surety and to exonerate contract bonds.

3. Direct the Finance Director to release retained funds 30 days after the filing of the
Notice of Completion, or notify prime contractors escrow account holders to release
the withheld retention funds provided no claims are filed against the contractor or
Town.

Proposed by: Claude Stewart, Building Official Item Number

T. M. Approval: Budgeted Item [X] Yes []No []N/A

Council Meeting Date: 11/8/11 8'1



Summary Statement
Page Two

Prime Contractor

J.E. Miller & Associates

Pyramid Building & Engineering, Inc.
Alcorn Fence Company

Salazar Construction Company, Inc.
Nibbelink Masonry Construction Corporation
KCB Towers, Inc.

Roy E. Whitehead, Inc.

F. Rodgers Corporation

Dunagan Construction

Victorville Glass

Casco Equipment Corporation

Sierra Lathing Company, Inc.

Alma Construction Company, Inc.

Inland Empire Architectural Specialties, Inc.
Lyon’s Floor Covering

Triumph Painting

Socal Sign Solutions

Total

Council Meeting Date: 11/8/11

Final Retention

$1,085.00
$13,959.82
$13,744.26
$17,125.50
$33,087.73
$60,530.51
$3,660.34
$567.69
$3,087.10
$8,774.24
$9,396.00
$10,360.00
$7,100.00
$1,480.00
$506.00
$10,298.00
$1,252.50

$196,014.69



