TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Sub	iect	Item:
-----	------	-------

ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND RELEASE OF RETENTION FOR THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY

Summary Statement:

On June 8, 2010, the Town awarded contracts to the first seven (7) prime contractors for construction of the Town of Apple Valley Public Works Facility. The remaining trades were further evaluated and the next seventeen (17) trades were awarded contracts on July 13, 2010. The remaining seven (7) trades were re-bid and contracts were awarded on September 14, 2010.

Seventeen (17) prime contractors have satisfactorily completed their work and their work has been accepted by the Town (list attached). Additional prime contractors have work yet to be completed or have their work accepted by the Town. Those will be brought to the Council at a later date.

(Continued)

Recommended Action:

- 1. Accept the work of the attached 17 prime contractors for the work performed at the Public Works Facility; release the total retention in the amount of \$196,014.69.
- 2. Direct the Town Clerk to file a Notice of Completion for their contract work, notify surety and to exonerate contract bonds.
- 3. Direct the Finance Director to release retained funds 30 days after the filing of the Notice of Completion, or notify prime contractors escrow account holders to release the withheld retention funds provided no claims are filed against the contractor or Town.

Proposed by:	Claude Stewart, Building Official	Item Number	
T. M. Approval:		_ Budgeted Item ⊠ Yes	□ No □ N/A
			0.4

Council Meeting Date: 11/8/11

Summary Statement Page Two

Prime Contractor	Final Retention
J.E. Miller & Associates	\$1,085.00
Pyramid Building & Engineering, Inc.	\$13,959.82
Alcorn Fence Company	\$13,744.26
Salazar Construction Company, Inc.	\$17,125.50
Nibbelink Masonry Construction Corporation	\$33,087.73
KCB Towers, Inc.	\$60,530.51
Roy E. Whitehead, Inc.	\$3,660.34
F. Rodgers Corporation	\$567.69
Dunagan Construction	\$3,087.10
Victorville Glass	\$8,774.24
Casco Equipment Corporation	\$9,396.00
Sierra Lathing Company, Inc.	\$10,360.00
Alma Construction Company, Inc.	\$7,100.00
Inland Empire Architectural Specialties, Inc.	\$1,480.00
Lyon's Floor Covering	\$506.00
Triumph Painting	\$10,298.00
Socal Sign Solutions	\$1,252.50
Total	\$196,014.69

Council Meeting Date: 11/8/11